


OFFICIAL NOTICE OF MEETING

OF THE

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE OF THE MAUSTON COMMON COUNCIL
6:00PM

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2012

MAUSTON CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

303 MANSION STREET

1. Callto Order/Roll Call

2. Discussion and Action Regarding Minutes of October 23, 2012, Meeting

3. Discussion and Recommendation Regarding State Highway 82 Pedestrian Improvements Pay
Request #1

4. Discussion and Recommendation Regarding State Highway 58/82 Redesignation Limits Agreement
Revision

Discussion and Recommendation Regarding Residential Garbage and Recycling Collection Rate
Director of Public Works Report

Any Other Business Properly Brought Before the Committee

® N o wn

Adjourn



OFFICIAL MINUTES OF MEETING

OF THE

MAUSTON COMMON COUNCIL PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE
OCTOBER 23, 2012

Call to Order/Roll Call The Mauston Common Council Public Works Committee met on Tuesday,
October 23, 2012, at the Public Works Facility on North Road. Chair Rick Noe called the meeting to
order at 5:30pm. Members present were Francis McCoy, Floyd Babcock and Noe. Also present were
Mayor Brian McGuire and Director of Public Works Rob Nelson

Tour of the New Utility Storage Building All present toured the new building and then returned to
Mauston City Hall to continue the meeting.

Minutes Babcock/McCoy to approve the minutes of the October 9, 2012, meeting. Motion approved by
voice vote.

West Industrial Park Contract B Pay Request Babcock/McCoy to recommend to the Council to approve
A-1 Excavating Final Pay Request in the amount of $9,714.27. Motion carried by voice vote.

Regarding West Industrial Park Contract A Pay Request Babcock/McCoy to recommend to the Council
to approve Gerke Construction Pay Request #2 in the amount of $131,409.10. Motion carried by voice
vote.

2013 Residential Garbage and Recycling Rates Tabled to next meeting.

Director of Public Works Report Nelson updated the committee on various projects including the razing
of a house on Division Street, public information meeting on November 7 regarding the State Street

project; Highway 82 and Highway 58 projects are on schedule for completion by the end of November.

Adjourn McCoy/Noe to adjourn. Motion carried by voice vote. Meeting adjourned at 6:25pm.

Rick Noe, Chair Date



Contractor’s Application For Payment No. 1

To (Owner): City of Mauston Application Period: 8-15/10-15 Application Date: 10-26-12

Project: STH 82 Pedestrian Project From (Contractor): Chippewa Concrete Services Notice to Proceed Date: 8-16-12
Contract: Barry Bohman Via (Engineer) Gityviovoin AS A

Owner's Contract No.: Contractor’s Project No.:12075 Engineer's Project No.:00044032

Application for Payment
Change Order Summary

Approved Change Orders 1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE 3 540.,058.75
Number Additions Deductions 2. Net change by Change Orders 3 0.00
3. CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE (Line 1 + 2) $ 540,058.75
4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE
(Column G on Progress Estimate) 3 296.170.50
3. RETAI\IAGE
a. % X $ ?G ’b Work Completed 3 /l'/', %.Q
b. %x$ Stored Material 3
c. Total Retainage (Line 5a + Line 5h) $ 14, B0 .52
6. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line 5c) $ 28, 2t 98
TOTALS $0.00 $0.00! 7. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Line 6 from prior Application) $ R
8. AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION s 28], 36)-98
NET CHANGE BY] 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE ‘
CHANGE ORDERS $0.00 (Column I on Progress Estimate + Line 5 above) 3 2, sgj ;% 7 7
Contractor’s Certification & 8 [ 36 / q 8
The undersigned Contractor certifies that: (1) all previous progress payments received, Payment of: $
from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been applied on account)
to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with Work]
covg’ed by ) prior Appi ic'ations. for Payment; (2) 'title ~of au Work, materials an‘d is recommended by: I I / , / / Z,
equipment incorporated in said Work or otherwise listed in or covered by this (Dat
Application for Payment will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all
Liens, security interests and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a Bond
acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such Liens, security interest o] Payment of: )
encumbrances); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in (Line § or other - aftach explanation of other amount)
accordance with the Contract Documents and is not defective.
is approved by:
(Owner) (Date)
Date: Approved by:
w‘::? e N s S Tt " ’ Funding Agency (if applicable) (Date)
»J
EJCDC No. C-620 (2007 Edition) Page 1 of 3

Prepared by the Engincers' Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by the Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.

0062 76-1 Pay App.STH 82 Ped.xlsx



Progress Estimate

Contractor’s Application

For (contract):

Application Number:

Application Period:

Application Date:

A B C I D l E E G ! H !
Item Bid Unit Bid Work Completed Materials Presently Total Completed and Stored to Date .
Bid Item Description Quantity Price Value From Previous | Quantity this Value this Stored $ % Balance to Finish
No. Application Period Application (notin Cor E) (C+ E+F) (G/B) B-G)
1. Mobilization, Bonds, and Insurance 11 $16,000.00 $16,000.00 0.75 $12,000.00 $0.00 $12.000.00{0.75 $4,000.00
2. Unclassified Excavation 1} $33,500.00 $33,500.00 1.00 $33,500.00 $0.00 $33,500.0041 $0.00
3. Traffic Control 11 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 0.75 $6.375.00 $0.00 $6,375.00{0.75 $2,125.00
4. Erosion Control 1| $4,700.00 $4,700.00 0.75 $3.525.00 $0.00 $3,525.00{0.75 $1,175.00
STH 82 SIDEWALK, MULTI-USE

5 Clearing and Grubbing 1] $3,500.00 $3,500.00 1.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.0011 $0.00
6 Turf Restoration 11 $28,000.00 $28,000.00 0.50 ] $14,000.00 $0.00 $14,000.00|0.5 $14.000.00
7. Erosion Mat 3,350 $1.00 $3,350.00 2,850.00 $2.850.00 $0.00 $2,850.0010.85074627 $500.00
8 Remove, Salvage, and Reinstall Signs 1} $1,500.00 $1,500.00 0.75 $1,125.00 $0.00 $1,125.0010.75 -$375.00
9 Sawcut Asphalt 1 $500.00 $500.00 1.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00|1 $0.00
10. Asphaltic Concrete Pavement (Driveways) 50 $228.00 $11,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00{0 . $11,400.00
11. Profile Cut Curb and Gutter 250 $21.50 $5,375.00 140.00 $3,010.00 $0.00 $3,010.00{0.56 . $2,363.00
12. 4-inch Concrete Sidewalk and Base 12,800 $3.75 $48,000.00 12,894.00 | $48,352.50 $0.00 $48,352.50(1%00734375 -$352.50
13. 8-inch Concrete Sidewalk and Base 400 $5.75 $2,300.00 400.00 $2,300.00 $0.00 $2.300.00(1 : $0.00
14. 5-inch Concrete Multi-use Path and Base 16,500 $4.20 $69,300.00 3,500.00 | $14,700.00 $0.00 $14,700.00§0.21212121 $54,600.00
15. 8-inch Conecrete Multi-use Path and Base 1,200 $5.75 $6,900.00 - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00{0 - .- $6.900.00
16. Detectable Warning Field 256 $50.00 $12,800.00 88.00 $4,400.00 $0.00 $4.400.00|0.34375 $8,400.00
17. 4-inch White Epoxy (McEvay) 6,300 $0.40 $2,520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00{0 $2.520.00
18. 6-inch White Epoxy Border (Crosswalks) 770 $3.50 $2,695.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.0010 $2.695.00
19. 18-inch White Epoxy Stop Bar 76 $5.50 $418.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00{0 $418.00
20. Bike Lane Symbol, White Epoxy 14 $75.00 $1,050.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00]0 $1,050.00
21. Bike Lane Arrow, White Epoxy (McEvoy) 14 $75.00 $1,050.00 o $0.00 $0.00 $0.00t0 - ° $1.050.00
22. Adjust Existing Manhole 7 $250.00 $1.750.00 4.00 $1,000.00{ - $0.00 $1.000.0010.57142857 $750.00
23. Adjust Existing Valve 4 $125.00 $500.00 7.00 $875.00 $0.00 $875.0041.75 -$375.00
24, W16-7L (30"x18") 2 $60.00 $120.00 - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00{0 $120.00
25 W5-2a Sign 4 $144.00 $576.00 - $0.00 $0.00 $0.0040 $576.00
26. W11-2 Sign (36"x36") 4 $144.00 $576.00 - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00{0 $576.00
27. W16-9p Sign (30"x18") 2 $60.00 $120.00 - $0.00 $0.00 $0.0040 $120.00
28. R1-1 Sign (18"x18"™) 5 $36.00 $180.00 - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00|0 $180.00
29. R1-2 Sign (18"x18") 4 $36.00 $144.00 - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00|0 $144.00
30. OM-3L Type 3 Object Marker 2 $48.00 $96.00 - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00}0 $96.00
31. OM-3R Type 3 Object Marker 2 $48.00 $96.00 - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00{0 $96.00
0 STORM SEWER

32. 8-inch PVC Storm Sewer 20 $35.00 $700.00 17.00 $595.00 $0.00 $595.00{0.85 $105.00
33. 15-inch RCP Storm Sewer 10 $60.00 $600.00 10.00 $600.00 $0.00 $600.00]1 $0.00
34. 18-inch RCP Storm Sewer 200 $43.00 $8.600.00 181.00 $7,783.00 $0.00 $7,783.00{0.905 $817.00
35. 24-inch RCP Storm Sewer 3 $65.00 $1,950.00 30.00 $1.950.00 $0.00 $1,950.00{1 $0.00
36. 30-inch RCP Storm Sewer 6 $90.00 $540.00 30.00 $2.700.00 $0.00 $2.700.00{5 -$2,160.00
37. 24"x38" HERCP Storm Sewer 25 $95.00 $2,375.00 24.00 $2,280.00 $0.00 $2,280.00{0.96 $95.00
38. 18-inch RCP Endwall 1 $750.00 $750.00 1.00 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00(1 $0.00
39, 24-inch RCP Endwali 2 $875.00 $1.750.00 2.00 $1,750.00 $0.00 $1,750.00(1 $0.00
49. 30-inch RCP Endwall 1 $950.00 $950.00 3.00 $2.850.00 $0.00 $2,850.00(3 -$1,900.00

00 82 76-2 Pay App.STH 82 Ped.xlsx Progress Estimate




41. 24"x38" HERCP Endwall 21 $1,250.00 $2,500.00 2.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00(1 $0.00
42. Connect to Existing Storm Sewer 6 $250.00 $1,500:00 5.00 $1,250.00 $0.00 $1.250.00{0.83333333 $250.00
43, Storm Manhole, Type 1 1] $1,800.00 $1,800.00 1.00 $1,800.00 $0.00 $1,800.00{1 $0.00
44, Storm Manhole, Type 2 11 $2.800.00 $2,800.00 1.00 $2.800.00 $0.00 $2,800.001 $0.00
45, Storm Inlet, Type 8 1] $2,200.00 $2,200.00 1.00 $2,200.00 $0.00 $2.,200.00]1 $0.00
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE A (STA. 25+00
46. Mobilization 1{ $1,000.00 $1,000.00 1.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00{1 $0.00
47. Traffic Control 1 $100.00 $100.00 1.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00{1 $0.00
48. Unclassified Excavation 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 1.00 $3.000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00{1 $0.00
49. Temporary Shoring 11 $2,000.00 $2.000.00 - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00(0 $2.000.00
50. Retaining Wall 1,300 $28.00 $36,400.00 1,275.00 $35,700.00 $0.00 $35,700.00(0.98076923 $700.00
51. 4-inch Concrete Sidewalk and Base 1,510 $3.75 $5,662.50 1,800.00 $6,750.00 $0.00 $6,750.00{1.19205298 -$1,087.50
52. 4-inch Concrete Slope Paving 210 $75.00 $15,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00(0 $15.750.00
53. 4-inch Concrete and Base 400 $3.75 $1,500.00 - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00{0 $1,500.00
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE B (STA. 86+50
54. Mobilization 11 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 1.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.001 $0.00
55. Traffic Control 1 $100.00 $100.00 1.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00i1 $0.00
56. Unclassified Excavation 1] $4,800.00 $4,800.00 1.00 $4,800.00 $0.00 $4,800.00f1 $0.00
57. Temporary Shoring 1] $2,500.00 $2.500.00 1.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00{1 $0.00
38. Retaining Wall 2,200 $28.00 $61,600.00 2,050.00 $57,400.00 $0.00 $57,400.00{0.93181818 $4.200.00
39. 5-inch Concrete Multi-use Path and Base 3,010 $4.20 $12.642.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.0010 $12,642.00
60. 4-inch Concrete Slope Paving 100 $75.00 $7,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.0010 $7.500.00
61. 4-inch Concrete and Base 415 $3.75 $1,556.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00{0 $1,556.25
ADDITIVE ALTERNATEE - ’
83 Mobilization 1{ $1,000.00 $1.000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00{0 $1,000.00
84 Traffic Control 1 $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.0010 $500.00
85 4-inch Decorative Concrete and Base 7,900 $6.75]  $53,325.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00}0 $53,325.00
86 Landscape Bed - Type A, Complete 2| $8,400.00 $16,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00{0 $16,800.00
87 Landscape Bed - Type B, Complete 1| $6,012.00 $6,012.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00j0 $6,012.00
88 Landscape Bed - Type C, Complete 2| $2.,890.00 $5,780.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00{0 $5.780.00}
89 Unclassified Excavation 1] $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00(0 $3,000.00
Totals $540,058.75 $0.00 $296.170.50 $296.170.50 $243.888.25

EJCDC No. C-620 (2007 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers' Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by the Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.

Page2of 3

00 62 76-2

Pay App.STH 82 Ped.xlsx Progress Estimate




DATE: October 29, 2012 (REVISED 3)
STATE/MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT I.D.: 5020-05-01/21/23/41/51/52/71
FOR A HIGHWAY: STH 58/82 LENGTH: 0.64 miles

HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT TITLE: Grayside Avenue & Union Streets
COUNTY: Juneau County

This agreement by and between the City of Mauston, hereinafter called the Municipality, through its undersigned
duly authorized officers or officials, hereby request the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation,
hereinafter called the State, to initiate and effect the highway or street improvement hereinafter described.

The authority for the Municipality to enter into this agreement with the State is provided by Section 86.25 (1), (2),
and (3) of the Statues.

NEEDS AND ESTIMATE SUMMARY :

Existing Facility: STH 58/82 serves as the city’s main arterial traveling through the central business district.
Traffic volumes are substantially growing faster than the states average. In 1997, the city began looking at
rerouting STH 58/82 onto Grayside Ave. and Union St. A 1999 needs assessment completed by Strand Associates
studied both corridors and recommends redesignation. In July of 2004, the city council drafted a resolution
supporting this change. WisDOT concurs. The improvement will be completed with a 75/25 cost share between
the city and State. The new road designation will become a connecting highway while old STH 58/82 will become
a city street upon project completion. Existing STH 58/82 will have a 2” mill and replace as part of the
redesignation.

Proposed Improvement - Nature of work: Proposed improvements include replacing the pavement with 8”
concrete pavement to strengthen the surface for additional truck traffic. The curve at Grayside and Union will be
flattened to meet STH standards. Milwaukee Street and Townline Rd access will be closed to Union Street and the
railroad crossing warning devices will be refurbished. Narrowing the roadway to 36" and removing all on-street
parking on the new route. It is also proposed to improve the Division/Grayside Ave Intersection with a
roundabout to address safety problems.

Non-participating Items: Work necessary to finish the project completely, which will be undertaken independently
by the municipality: Any water main, sanitary sewer, electrical utility work, and excess drainage.

N:\SPO\Planning\Project Agreements\Original Word Docs\STH 58-82 5020-05-01MaustonRedesignation(revised2).docx Page 1 of 7



ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS 5020-05-01/21/24/41/51/52/71:

PHASE ESTIMATED COST based on year 2010 dollars
Total Est. Federal/State Funds % Municipal %
Cost Funds

Preliminary Engineering: (5020-05-01) $325,000 $243,750 75 $81,250 25
Real Estate Redesignation: (5020-05-21) $13,000 $9,750 75 $3,250 25
Real Estate Roundabout (HSIP): $204,000 $204,000 100 $0 0
(5020-05-23)
Utilities: (5020-05-41) $15,000 $11,250 75 $3,750 25
Railroad: (5020-05-51) $202,000 $202,000 100 $0 0
Railroad: (5020-05-52) $11,000 $11,000 100 $0 0
! Construction: (5020-05-71) $166,000 $166,000 100 $0 0
Category 010, roadway existing 58/82
! Construction: (5020-05-71) $1,300,000 $975,000 75 $325,000 25
Category 020, roadway redesignation
! Construction: (5020-05-71) $904,000 $904,000 100 $0 0
Category 030, roadway roundabout HSIP
! Construction: (5020-05-71) $112,000 $56,000 50 $56,000 50
Category 040, Standard Lighting
! Construction: (5020-05-71) $30,000 $30,000 LS $0 0
Category 050, Decorative Lighting
(standard lighting upcost share)*
! Construction: (5020-05-71) $82,000 $80,000 MAX $2,000 BAL
Category 050, Decorative Lighting
CSD**
! Construction: (5020-05-71) $118,000 $0 0 $118,000 100
Category 060, Water/Sanitary
! Construction: (5020-05-71) $68,000 $27,200 40 $40,800 60
Category 070 Streetscaping
Hazmat mitigation $500 $0 0 $500 100
Total Cost Distribution: $3,550,500 $2,919,950 $630,550

$30,000.

IEstimates include an estimated 10% for construction engineering
*The standard lighting cost in the segment decorative lighting is being used, is estimated to cost $60,000, of which the state/fed share is

** CSD is capped at $80,000 Fed/State dollars, with the remaining costs being 100% the responsibility of the municipality.

N:\SPO\Planning\Project Agreements\Original Word Docs\STH 58-82 5020-05-01MaustonRedesignation(revised2).docx

Page 2 of 7




This request is subject to the terms and conditions that follow and is made by the undersigned under proper
authority to make such request for the designated Municipality and upon acceptance by the State shall constitute
agreement between the Municipality and the State. The Municipality assumes full responsibility for the design,
installation, testing and operation of the sanitary sewer and water main and relieves the state and all of its
employees from liability for all suits, actions or claims resulting from the sanitary sewer and water main
construction under this agreement.

Signed for and in behalf of:  City of Mauston

Municipality

Printed Name Title Date

Signature

Signed for and in behalf of:  The State

Printed Name Title Date

Signature

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1. The initiation and accomplishment of the improvement will be subject to the applicable Federal and
State regulations.

2. The Municipality will pay to the State all costs incurred by the State in connection with the
improvement, which exceeds Federal/State financing commitments, or are ineligible for Federal/State
financing.

3. Funding of each project phase (preliminary engineering, real estate, construction, and other) is subject
to inclusion in an approved program. Federal aid and/or State transportation fund financing will be
limited to participation in the costs of the following items as specified in the estimate summary:

(a) The grading, base, pavement, and curb and gutter.

(b) Catch basins and inlets for surface water drainage of the improvement, with connections to the
storm sewer main.

(c) Construction engineering incident to inspection and supervision of actual construction work,
except for inspection, staking, and testing of sanitary sewer and water main.

(d) Signing and pavement marking, including detour routes.

N:\SPO\Planning\Project Agreements\Original Word Docs\STH 58-82 5020-05-01MaustonRedesignation(revised2).docx Page 3 of 7



(e) Storm sewer mains necessary for the surface water drainage.

() Construction or replacement of sidewalks and surfacing of private driveways.
(9) New installations or alteration of street lighting and traffic signals or devices.
(h) Real Estate for the improvement.

(i) Preliminary engineering and state review services.

4. Work necessary to complete the improvement to be financed entirely by the Municipality or other
utility or facility owner includes the following items:

(&) New installations of or alteration of sanitary sewers and connections, water, gas, electric,
telephone, telegraph, fire or police alarm facilities, parking meters, and similar utilities.

(b) Construction inspection, staking, and materials testing and acceptance for construction of
sanitary sewer and water main.

(c) Hazardous materials investigation and mitigation related to sanitary sewer and water main
construction and subsequent coordination with the WisDNR.

5. As the work progresses, the Municipality will be billed for work completed which is not chargeable to
Federal/State funds. Upon completion of the project, a final audit will be made to determine the final
division of costs.

6. If the Municipality should withdraw the project, it will reimburse the State for any costs incurred by
the State in behalf of the project.

7. The work will be administered by the State and may include items not eligible for Federal/State
participation.

8. The Municipality will at its own cost and expense:

(@ Maintain all portions of the project that lie within its jurisdiction (to include, but not limited
to, cleaning storm sewers, removing debris from sumps of inlets, and regular maintenance of
the catch basins, curb and gutter, sidewalks and parking lanes) for such maintenance through
statutory requirements, in a manner satisfactory to the state and will make ample provision for
such maintenance each year.

(b) Prohibit all parking on the new relocated STH 58/82.

(c) Assume full responsibility for the design, installation, testing, and operation of the sanitary
sewer system and water main. The Municipality relieves the State and all of its employees
from liability for all suites, actions, or claims resulting from the sanitary sewer and water main
construction under this agreement.

(d) Coordinate with the responsible party regarding Remediation including locating a suitable
local site for storage of contaminated soils from the sanitary sewer and water main excavation
which cannot be replaced in the project trenches or roadway excavations and coordinate with
the responsible party regarding the disposal of such soils.

N:\SPO\Planning\Project Agreements\Original Word Docs\STH 58-82 5020-05-01MaustonRedesignation(revised2).docx Page 4 of 7



(e) Coordinate with the WisDNR regarding the discharge into sanitary sewers of contaminated
groundwater originating from dewatering of trench excavations for sanitary sewer and water
main.

(f) Use the WisDOT Utility Accommaodation Policy unless it adopts a policy which has equal or
more restrictive controls.

(g) Preserve and maintain all items within project that are considered local amenities and
enhancements such as decorative sidewalk and period lighting.

9. Basis for Local Participation

(a) Preliminary Engineering - (Project ID: 5020-05-01): In accordance with Section 5.0.0 of the
State's Local Cost Sharing Policy, Chapter 09-03-02 of the Program Management Manual,
where a local unit of government requests additions or modifications to the State design,
WisDOT will negotiate an appropriate level of local participation based upon the overall
benefit of the project to the local jurisdiction. Preliminary design engineering for this project
are negotiated to be shared - (75%)State/Federal funds, (25%) Municipal funds.

(b) Participating Real Estate — (Project 5020-05-23). In accordance with Section 5.0.0 of the
State's Local Cost Sharing Policy, Chapter 09-03-02 of the Program Management Manual,
where a local unit of government requests additions or modifications to the State design,
WisDOT will negotiate an appropriate level of local participation based upon the overall
benefit of the project to the local jurisdiction. Real Estate funding for this project will be
shared - (100%)State/Federal funds, (0%) Municipal funds. This project is funded with HSIP
funds and is the real estate necessary for the construction of the roundabout at the
Division/Union street intersection.

(c) Participating Real Estate — (Project 5020-05-21): In accordance with Section 5.0.0 of the
State's Local Cost Sharing Policy, Chapter 09-03-02 of the Program Management Manual,
where a local unit of government requests additions or modifications to the State design,
WisDOT will negotiate an appropriate level of local participation based upon the overall
benefit of the project to the local jurisdiction. Real Estate funding for this project will be
shared - (75%)State/Federal funds, (25%) Municipal funds.

(d) Participating Utilities — (Project 5020-05-41): In accordance with Section 5.0.0 of the State's
Local Cost Sharing Policy, Chapter 09-03-02 of the Program Management Manual, where a
local unit of government requests additions or modifications to the State design, WisDOT will
negotiate an appropriate level of local participation based upon the overall benefit of the
project to the local jurisdiction. Construction funding for eligible utilities will be shared -
(75%)State/Federal funds, (25%) Municipal funds.

(e) Participating Construction, Rail Road — (Project 5020-05-51/52): In accordance with Section
5.0.0 of the State's Local Cost Sharing Policy, Chapter 09-03-02 of the Program Management
Manual, where a local unit of government requests additions or modifications to the State
design, WisDOT will negotiate an appropriate level of local participation based upon the
overall benefit of the project to the local jurisdiction. Construction funding for the Rail Road
will be shared - (100%)State/Federal funds, (0%) Municipal funds.

(f) Participating Construction — (Project 5020-05-71) — Category 010 Roadway Existing 58/82: In
accordance with Section 5.0.0 of the State's Local Cost Sharing Policy, Chapter 09-03-02 of
the Program Management Manual, where a local unit of government requests additions or

N:\SPO\Planning\Project Agreements\Original Word Docs\STH 58-82 5020-05-01MaustonRedesignation(revised2).docx Page 5 of 7



modifications to the State design, WisDOT will negotiate an appropriate level of local
participation based upon the overall benefit of the project to the local jurisdiction. Construction
funding for this project will be shared - (100%)State/Federal funds, (0%) Municipal funds.

(g) Participating Construction — (Project 5020-05-71) — Category 020 Redesignation: In
accordance with Section 5.0.0 of the State's Local Cost Sharing Policy, Chapter 09-03-02 of
the Program Management Manual, where a local unit of government requests additions or
modifications to the State design, WisDOT will negotiate an appropriate level of local
participation based upon the overall benefit of the project to the local jurisdiction. Construction
funding for this project will be shared - (75%)State/Federal funds, (25%) Municipal funds.

(h) Participating Construction — (Project 5020-05-71) — Category 030 Roundabout: In accordance
with Section 5.0.0 of the State's Local Cost Sharing Policy, Chapter 09-03-02 of the Program
Management Manual, where a local unit of government requests additions or modifications to
the State design, WisDOT will negotiate an appropriate level of local participation based upon
the overall benefit of the project to the local jurisdiction. Construction funding for this project
will be shared - (100%)State/Federal funds, (0%) Municipal funds. This category is funded
with State/Fed HSIP funds.

(i) Street Lighting — (Project 5020-05-71) - Category 040 Standard Lighting: In accordance with
Section 6.3.7 of the State's Local Cost Sharing Policy, Chapter 09-03-02 of the Program
Management Manual, replacement street lighting necessitated by roadway construction is
eligible if the Municipality agrees to accept responsibility for the energy, operation,
maintenance and replacement of the lighting system. New continuous street lighting designed
to national standards adopted by WisDOT is 50% eligible for Federal/State funding only if
installed at the time of project construction, except as it may qualify under special funding
programs specifically for lighting. Where an alternate design acceptable to WisDOT is
installed, 50% of the cost equivalent to lighting meeting WisDOT standards is eligible, not to
exceed 50% of actual costs. Any additional costs of installing the alternative design (i.e.
decorative) is not eligible.

(j) Street Lighting — (Project 5020-05-71) - Category 050 Decorative Lighting: In accordance
with Section 6.3.7 of the State's Local Cost Sharing Policy, Chapter 09-03-02 of the Program
Management Manual, replacement street lighting necessitated by roadway construction is
eligible if the Municipality agrees to accept responsibility for the energy, operation,
maintenance and replacement of the lighting system. New continuous street lighting designed
to national standards adopted by WisDOT is 50% eligible for Federal/State funding only if
installed at the time of project construction, except as it may qualify under special funding
programs specifically for lighting. Where an alternate design acceptable to WisDOT is
installed, 50% of the cost equivalent to lighting meeting WisDOT standards is eligible, not to
exceed 50% of actual costs. Any additional costs of installing the alternative design (i.e.
decorative) is not eligible. The cost of standard lighting in the segment the decorative is to be
used is estimated to cost $60,000 of which the State/Fed will pay 50% of which will be
$30,000 LS. The Decorative Lighting is estimated to cost $112,000 of which a MAX of
$80,000 will be funded with State/Fed CSD funds and the Balance (currently estimated at
$32,000) by the Municipality.

(k) Type 1l Enhancement —-CSD:
In accordance with the State's Facility Development Manual, Chapter 11-3-1, scenic views,
community image, and roadside landscaping play an important part in the driving experience,
therefore a process to determine aesthetic levels of impact and project funding was developed
for type 11 project enhancements. The State/Union street intersection and roadway for this
project both rate as an impact level “B” which provides for a 3% amenity budget. Three

N:\SPO\Planning\Project Agreements\Original Word Docs\STH 58-82 5020-05-01MaustonRedesignation(revised2).docx Page 6 of 7



percent of the total construction cost will be added to the project for local amenities. It is
estimated that the amenity budget for project ID 5020-05-71 is $80,000. The Municipality will
be responsible for any necessary funds in excess of the project amenity budget for CSD
improvements.

() Driveways: In accordance with Section 6.3.5 of the State's Local Cost Sharing Policy, Chapter
09-03-02 of the Program Management Manual, when replacement driveways in kind beyond
the sidewalk is 100% eligible for federal/State funding.

(m) Storm Sewer: In accordance with Section 6.3.6 of the State's Local Cost Sharing Policy,
Chapter 09-03-02 of the Program Management Manual, trunk line sewers needed to
accommodate surface water naturally flowing to the street are fully eligible in the ratio that the
estimated cost of the sewer needed to accommaodate the water naturally flowing from the street
bears to the total estimated cost of the sewer to be constructed. Laterals are eligible.

The Municipality will pay the difference in cost of the storm sewer system over the needed
size. The needed size is based on the runoff generated by a specific rainfall event, determined
in Chapter 13 of the WisDOT Facilities Development Manual, falling on the watershed
bounded by the road R/W plus flow volumes from existing drainage patterns based on current
land use in place on October 1, 2004.

(n) Landscaping: In accordance with Section 6.3.8 of the State's Local Cost Sharing Policy,
Chapter 09-03-02 of the Program Management Manual, landscaping is 80% eligible for
Federal/State funding when placement is in the right-of-way or when the Municipality
arranges for placement on private property in cases where there is insufficient space in the
right-of-way. Landscaping will be consistent with the adopted WisDOT standards (limited to
trees and shrubs). It may be designed as part of the roadway project provided the Municipality
or property owner accepts responsibility for the maintenance of the landscaping items. Where
possible, landscaping design should be consistent with the communities landscaping practices.

(o) HAZMAT: In accordance with Section 6.3.10 of the State's Local Cost Sharing Policy,
Chapter 09-03-02 of the Program Management Manual, the Municipality agrees to pay 100%
of the costs associated with transporting hazardous material for which the municipality has
been identified as the responsibly party. The municipality is responsible for securing a
suitable site to store the material.

10. Non-Participating Construction

Utilities: In accordance with Section 6.3.11 of the State's Local Cost Sharing Policy, Chapter
09-03-02 of the Program Management Manual, the Municipality agrees to pay 100% of the
costs associated with new installations of or alteration of sanitary sewers and connections,
water, gas, electric, telephone, telegraph, fire, or police alarm facilities, parking meters, and
similar utilities.

11. Connecting Highway Extension & Rescission

@ Connecting Highway Extension: The Municipality agrees to an extension of the
connecting highway limits on new STH 58/82 described on Jurisdictional Transfer/Connecting
Highway Change agreement and following the new alignment of WIS 58. The net center line
length of the Connecting Highway mileage will be added to the existing “connecting highway
limits” in the Municipality for an increase of aids for future maintenance purposes. Connecting
highway aid payments will be adjusted accordingly and the connecting highway status will
become effective upon the completion (open to traffic) of this construction project.

N:\SPO\Planning\Project Agreements\Original Word Docs\STH 58-82 5020-05-01MaustonRedesignation(revised2).docx Page 7 of 7



Connecting Highway Rescission: The Municipality agrees to a rescission of 0.57 miles of
existing connecting highway along STH 58/82 described as: From the intersection of Grayside
Ave Avenue and Division Street, thence northerly along Division Street 0.57 miles to the
intersection with Division and State Streets. The net center line length of approximately 0.57
miles will be removed from the existing “connecting highway limits” in the Municipality for a
decrease of aids for future maintenance purposes. Connecting highway aid payments will be
adjusted accordingly and the connecting highway status will become effective upon the
completion (open to traffic) of this construction project.

(b) The Municipality agrees to maintain all portions of the project STH 58/82 that lie within
its jurisdiction for such maintenance through statutory requirements, in a manner satisfactory to
the state and will make ample provision for such maintenance each year. Maintenance will
include items such as: pavement (overlays less than or equal to 2” or less), storm sewer, curb &
gutter, sidewalk, overhead lighting, ice and snow removal, pavement markings, etc.

Comments and Clarification:

This agreement is an active agreement, which may be amended as the project is designed. Itis
understood that these amendments are needed as some issues have not been fully evaluated or resolved.
The purpose of this agreement is to specify the local and state involvement in funding the project. A
signed agreement is required before WisDOT will prepare or participate in the preparation of detailed
designs, acquire right-of-way, or participate in construction of a project that merits local involvement.

N:\SPO\Planning\Project Agreements\Original Word Docs\STH 58-82 5020-05-01MaustonRedesignation(revised2).docx Page 8 of 7



City of Mauston

Department of Public
Works

Memo

To: P.W. Committee
From: Rob Nelson
Date: 11/8/2012

Re: Garbage rates

After reviewing the garbage rates for the past few years | found the following:

Rates on 1-1-2010 - $ 9:00

Increase per contract by 3% on 1-1-2011 to $ 9.27

Increased by $ .30 on 5-1-2011 due to tipping fees being raised.

Rates as of 5-1-2011 - $ 9.57

Rates as of 1-1-2012 $ 9.57 no increase for this year.

A rate increase of 3% for 2013 would make it $9.86 to cover the contract.



	COVER SHEET
	2012-11-13 public works-A
	2012-10-23 public works-M
	2012-11-13 D and R-A State Hwy 82 Pedestrian Pay Req 1
	2012-11-13 STH 58-82 5020-05-01MaustonRedesignation(revised3) Limits
	Real Estate Redesignation: (5020-05-21)
	Utilities: (5020-05-41)
	Railroad: (5020-05-51)
	Railroad: (5020-05-52)
	1 Construction: (5020-05-71)
	1 Construction: (5020-05-71) 
	Category 020, roadway redesignation
	1 Construction: (5020-05-71)
	1 Construction: (5020-05-71)
	1 Construction: (5020-05-71)
	1 Construction: (5020-05-71)
	1 Construction: (5020-05-71)
	1 Construction: (5020-05-71)
	Category 070 Streetscaping 
	Hazmat mitigation

	2012-11-09 garbage rate history memo

